



# HARIYANA METALS LIMITED

■ OFFICE : Old Motor Stand, Itwari, NAGPUR - 440 008. Tel. 2768743 - 49  
■ Fax : 0712-2760463  
■ WORKS : 145, Small Factory Area, Bagadganj, NAGPUR - 440 008. Tel. : 2766301, 2778364  
■ Fax : 0712 - 2730303 ■ E-mail ID : hariyanametals@gmail.com ■ Website : www.hariyanametals.com

Date: 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2020

To,  
The Listing Compliance  
**BSE Ltd.**  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers  
Dalal Street  
Mumbai- 400001

**Scrip Code: 506024**

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub: - Newspaper Advertisement**

Pursuant to the Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015 the Extract of Unaudited Financial Result for the Quarter ended December, 2019 is published in "The Financial Express" and "Mahasagar" on 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2020.

Enclosing herewith the clipping of the newspaper.

Kindly take the above information on your records.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully

FOR, HARIYANA METALS LTD

MR. HARISH AGARWAL  
MANAGING DIRECTOR  
DIN: 00291083



# अमेरिकन अधिकाऱ्यांची रेशीमबागेतीलहेडगेवार स्मृतिस्थळाला भेट



**नागपूर :** २0१४ साली देशात भाजपाची सत्ता स्थापन झाल्यापासुनराष्ट्रीय स्वयंसेवक संघाच्या मुख्यालयाचे विशेष महत्त्व वाढले आहे. २0१४ पासूनअनेक मान्यवरांसह विदेशातील राजदूतदेखील संघाबाबत माहिती जाणून घेताना अनेकदा दिसून आलेत. गुरुवारी (६ फेब्रुवारी) रोजीअमेरिकन सरकारच्या वरिष्ठ अधिकाऱ्यांनी रेशीमबाग स्मृतिमंदिर परिसराला भेट दिली. विशेष म्हणजे स्मृतिमंदिरात येण्याअगोदर त्यांनी आद्य सरसंघचालक डॉ.केशव बळीराम

# मराठी चित्रपटाला वाव देण्यासाठी गावागावात मिनी थिएटर सुरु करण्याची गरज बर्षा उसगांवकर



**नागपूर :** सध्या मराठी चित्रपट मोठ्या प्रमाणात चालत आहेत. मात्र काही चित्रपट सोडता अनेक चित्रपट प्रेक्षकांपुढे पोहचतच नाहीत. त्यामुळे मराठी चित्रपटांना वाव देण्यासाठी गावागावात मिनी थिएटर सुरु करण्याची गरज असल्याचे मत सुप्रसिद्ध मराठी अभिनेत्री वर्षा उसगांवकर यांनी आज व्यक्त केलं. नागपूर जिल्ह्यातील कान्होलीबारा येथे शनी शक्तिपीठाला भेट दिल्यानंतर त्यांनी नागपुरात पत्रकारांशी चर्चा करत विविध प्रश्नांना उत्तरे दिलीत. यावेळी त्या म्हणाल्या की, मराठी

### प्रकृती खालावून मृत्यू

**नागपूर.** जरीपटका पोलिस ठाण्यांतगत अचानक प्रकृती खालावल्याने एका व्यक्तीचा मृत्यू झाला आहे. मृतक इंदिरा निवासी प्रदीप गोविंद दास (४०) निवासी. मंगळवारी रात्री १० वाजताच्या सुमारास अचानक दास यांची प्रकृती खालावली. त्यांना मेयो रुग्णालयामध्ये उपचारार्थ भरती करण्यात आले, मात्र उपचारादरम्यान बुधवारी पहाटे त्यांचा मृत्यू झाला. या प्रकरणी मिळालेल्या सूचनेवरून पोलिसांनी अकस्मात मृत्यूची नोंद केली आहे.

| कालचा शुभांक    |       |       |
|-----------------|-------|-------|
| <b>मणिपूर</b>   | 126-9 | 457-6 |
| <b>कल्याण</b>   | 334-0 | 146-1 |
| <b>राजधानी</b>  | 137-1 |       |
| <b>कुबेर</b>    | 290-1 |       |
| <b>खजाना डे</b> | 456-5 | 237-2 |
| नागपूर मॉर्निंग | 349-6 | 124-7 |

## शक्तीत मालमत्ता कर न भरणा-यांचीमालमत्ता जप्त

**लकडगंज झोन झोन पथकाद्वारे कळमना बाजार परिसरात कारवाई**


**नागपूर, ता. ६:** वारंवार नोटीस बजावूनही शक्तीत मालमत्ता कर न भरणा-यांवन्नपातर्फे मालमत्ता जमी कारवाई करण्यात आली. मनपाच्या लकडगंज झोन अंतर्गत मौजा चिखली (देव) लेआउट वार्ड क्र. २२, नागपूर सुधार प्रत्यासच्या कळमना मार्केट समोरील व्यावसायीक दुकान गाळ येथील मालमत्ता धारकावर जमीची कारवाई करण्यात आली आहे. सदर ठिकाणच्या मालमत्ता धारकांनी

### संघचालक राजेश लोया व कार्यवाह

अरविंद कुकडे यांनी त्यांचे स्वागत केले. रॅन्ड्र यांनी डॉ. हेडगेवार तसेच द्वितीय सरसंघचालक गोळवलकर गुरूजी यांच्या समाधीस्थळाचे दर्शन घेतले. या भेटीदरम्यान त्यांनी संघाची कार्यपद्धती, सेवाकार्य, विविध प्रकल्प इत्यादींची माहिती सविस्तरपणे जाणून घेतली. सुमारे दोन तास ते रेशीमबागेत होते व १२.१५ वाजता तेथून रवाना झाले. त्यांच्या समवेत व्हाईस कॉन्सुल रॉबर्ट

### निवासस्थानीदेखील भेट दिली.

सकाळी १० च्या सुमारास मुंबईतील अमेरिकन दूतावासातील कॉन्सुल जनरल डेव्हिड रॅन्ड्र रेशीमबाग येथील डॉ.हेडगेवार स्मृतिमंदिर परिसरात दाखल झालेत. यावेळी महानगर

पॉल्सन हेदेखील होते. डेव्हिडरॅन्ड्र यांनी संघाच्याविविध प्रकल्पांबाबत आस्थेने जाणून तर घेतलेच. शिवाय संघाकडून स्वयंसेवक कशा पद्धतीने घडविण्यात येतात याचीदेखील विचारणा केली, असे राजेश लोया यांनी सांगितले.

दिल्यास हे चित्रपट मोठा व्यवसाय करू शकतात. मात्र तसे होतांना दिसून येत नाही. यासाठी प्रत्येक जिल्ह्यातील तालुक्याच्या ठिकाणी विशेषतः बस, रेल्वे स्थानकाजवळ मिनी थिएटर सुरु करण्याची गरज आहे. जेणेकरून जास्तीत जास्त लोक मराठी चित्रपट बघू शकतील. सध्या चित्रपट अभिनेते राजकीय स्थितीवर भाष्य करतांना दिसतात. तो त्यांचा अधिकार आहे. मात्र प्रसिद्ध मिळेल अश्या विषयावरच न बोलता त्यांनी सामाजिक विषयांवरही बोलायला हवे. जेणेकरूनजास्तीत

#### देवावर विश्वास ठेवा, अंधश्रद्धेवर नाही!

यावेळी त्यांनी माझा देवावर विश्वास असून, अंधश्रद्धेवर नसल्याचे स्पष्ट केले. आपल्याला कोणावर तरी विश्वास ठेवावा लागतो. देवावर विश्वास ठेवल्यास अंतर्मनाला शांती लाभते. जी गोष्ट आपण कोणालाही सांगू शकत नाही ती गोष्ट आपण देवाला सांगतो. हाच विश्वास आहे. मात्र अंधश्रद्धेवर विश्वास ठेवणे चुकीचे असल्याचे त्या म्हणाल्या.

चित्रपट आता मागे नाही तर वेगाने पुढे येत आहेत.नवनवीन तंत्रज्ञानाचा मोठ्या प्रमाणात वापर होऊ लागल्याने हिंदी चित्रपटांना टक्कर देण्यास सक्षम होत आहेत. मात्र मराठी चित्रपटांना चित्रपट गृहांकडून योग्य वेळ दिला जात नसल्याने ते मागे पडत आहे. चित्रपट गृहांनी योग्य वेळ

जास्त लोकांपर्यंत त्याविषयाची माहिती पोहचू शकेल. दोन दिवसांपूर्वी हिंगणघाट येथे घडलेल्या घटनेबद्दल एकाही अभिनेत्याने याबाबत विधान केले नाही किंवा प्रतिक्रिया दिली नाही याची मला खंत वाटते असेही त्या म्हणाल्या.

## वाहन विरहीत वाहतूक व्यवस्थावर चर्चा

**नागपूर, ता. ६ :** जर्मनीतील काल्स् शहराचे लॉर्ड मेयर डॉ.फ्रँक मेंट्रो यांच्या नेतृत्वात एका शिष्टमंडळाने गुरुवारी (ता.६) मनपा आयुक्त तुकाराम मुंदे यांची भेट घेतली. यावेळी आयुक्तांनी नागपूर शहरात काल्स् शहरातील वाहन विरहीत वाहतूक व्यवस्था (नॉन मोटोराईज ट्रान्सपोर्ट सिस्टीम) अंतर्गत पब्लिक बाईक सिस्टीम प्रकल्प सुरू करण्याबाबत चर्चा केली.

या प्रतिनिधी मंडळात काल्स्चे इनोव्हेशन, नेटवर्कर्स, इंटरनॅशनल रिलेशन अँड स्मार्ट सिटी इकॉनॉमिक डेव्हलपमेंट विभागाचे प्रमुख रॉफ इवॉर्न, एक्सटर्नल रिलेशन अँड स्ट्रॅटेजिक मार्केटिंग विभागप्रमुख

डॉ.एबरहार्ड फिशर, इकॉनॉमी डेव्हलपमेंट विभागाचे संचालक मायकल कॅशर, अर्बन प्लॅनिंग विभाग प्रमुख डॉ. अँक हेलेन मेरी-लुइस काम्रन-वोसेनर, इकॉनॉमी डेव्हलपमेंट विभागप्रमुख डॉ. मार्टिन लुटेन्सचल्गेर, इंटरनॅशनल रिलेशन अँड इकॉनॉमी डेव्हलमपेंट विभागचे सायमन प्लिंगर, ट्रान्सपोर्ट प्लॅनिंग विभागप्रमुख डॉ. जान बालथसर रील, बिल्डींग डिपार्टमेंटच्या अ‍ॅट्रज स्कीअर उपस्थित होते. याप्रसंगी स्मार्ट सिटीचे सीईओ डॉ.रामनाथ सोनवणे, आय.यू.सी.चे समन्व्यक आशिष वर्मा, आशिष पंडीत, आय.यू.सी.चे वरिष्ठ विशेषज्ञ नीलभ सिंह आदी प्रामुख्याने उपस्थित होते.

# आंदोलन करताच मेयोतील परिचारिकांचे पगार खात्यात जमा ; काही काळरुग्णसेवा प्रभावित

**नागपूर :** प्रत्येक महिन्याचा पगारपाच तारखेच्या आत खात्यात जमा व्हावा या प्रमुख मागणीसाठी जानेवारी महिन्यात इंदिरा गांधी शासकीय वैद्यकीय महाविद्यालय व रुग्णालयाच्या (मेयो) परिचारिकांनी कामबंद आंदोलन पुकारले होते. आता फेब्रुवारी महिन्याची सहा तारीख येऊनही पगार न झाल्याने परिचारिकांनी आज पुन्हा आंदोलनाचे हत्यार उपसले. मात्र अधिकाऱ्यांनी वेळेचं दखल दिल्यानेदुपारी ४ वाजतानंतर त्यांचे पगारखात्यात जमा झाले. पगार जमा होताचपरिचारिकांनी आंदोलन मागे घेतले. सहा तास चाललेल्या आंदोलनामुळे रुग्णसेवा प्रभावित झाली होती. गेल्या दोन-अडीच वर्षांपासून मेयोच्या परिचारिकांचेच वेतन २५ तारखेनंतरच होते. या संदर्भात महाराष्ट्र गव्हर्नमेंट विदर्भ नॅसेस असोसिएशनने मेयो प्रशासनाला याबाबतची माहिती दिली होती.परंतु वेळेवर वेतन होत नसल्याची समस्या कायम होती. जानेवारी महिन्यात तारीख येऊनही वेतन मिळाले नव्हते. यामुळे परिचारिकांनी सकाळी १०.३० वाजेपासून कामबंद आंदोलनाचे हत्यार उपसले होते. आंदोलनात



सहभागी परिचारिका कार्यालयातील मुख्य अधिकाऱ्यांना भेटायला गेल्या असता ११ वाजूनही ९० टक्के लिपिक व वरिष्ठ अधिकारी हजर नव्हते. अधिष्ठाता डॉ. अजय केवलिया यांनी वेतनासाठी तातडीने हालचाली केल्या. यामुळे दोन तासांतच वेतन परिचारिकांच्या खात्यात जमा झाले.असोसिएशनतर्फे महिन्याच्या पाच तारखेपर्यंत वेतन मिळण्याच्या मागणीचे निवदेन अधिष्ठात्यांना देण्यात आले. यामुळे फेब्रुवारी महिन्याचे वेतन वेळेवर होईल, अशी अपेक्षा होती. परंतु सहा तारखेपर्यंत परिचारिकांचे वेतन न झाल्याने असोसिएशनच्या सरचिटणीस प्रभा भजन यांच्या नेतृत्वात १५० वर परिचारिकांनी कामबंद आंदोलन पुकारले. असोसिएशन मेयोच्या कार्याध्यक्ष मनीषाकी रामटेकरकर म्हणाल्या, वेळेवर वेतनाची समस्या परिचारिकांबाबतच का होते, याकडे कोणीच लक्ष घालायला तयार नाही. कार्यालयीन

### १.३४ लाखाचे दागिने चोरी

**नागपूर.** होम ट्युशनसाठी येणाऱ्या शिक्षिकेने एका घरातून १.३४ लाख रुपयांचे दागिने चोरी केले. या प्रकरणी पोलिसांनी विनकर कॉलनी, मानेवाडा चौक निवासी अर्चना देवेंद्र पठाडे (३३) यांच्या तक्रारीवरून मानेवाडा निवासी काजल तायडे (३३) विरुद्ध गुन्हा नोंदविला आहे. काजल मागील काही दिवसांपासून अर्चनाच्या मुलीला शिकविण्यासाठी त्यांच्या घरी येत होती. १४ डिसेंबरला ही ती मुलीला शिकविण्यासाठी आली. सकाळी ९ वाजताच्या सुमारास अर्चना बाथरूममध्ये आंघोळीला गेल्या होत्या. काजलने मुलीला चॉकलेट आणण्यासाठी दुकानात पाठवले. दरम्यान तिने कपाटातील सोन्याचे दागिने चोरी केले आणि फरार झाली. काजलने अशाच प्रकारे इतर घरांमध्ये ही चोरी केली आहे. अजनी पोलिसांनी गुन्हा नोंदवून तपास सुरू केला आहे.

# हिंगणघाट पीडितीची प्रकृती अद्यापही चिंताजनक ; संक्रमण होण्याची डॉक्टरांना भीती

**नागपूर :** वर्धा जिल्ह्यातील हिंगणघाट येथेएकतर्फी प्रेमातून जाळण्यात आलेल्याशिक्षिकेची प्रकृती स्थिर असली तरी, शरीरात संसर्ग वाढण्याची भीती उपचार करणाऱ्याडॉक्टरांनी व्यक्त केली आहे.आजही (६ फेब्रुवारी) रोजीपीडितेची प्रकृती चिंताजनक आहे. पीडित युवती प्रकृती अजूनही नाजूक नाजूकअसून, संक्रमण होण्याची भीती डॉ. दर्शन रेवनवार यांनी आजव्यक्त केली. पीडितेची प्रकृती स्थिर आहे पण चिंताजनक आहे. शुक्रवारी (७ फेब्रुवारी)ला तिच्यावर शस्त्रक्रियाकरण्यात येणार असून अद्याप तिने डोळ्यांच्या पापण्या उघडल्या नसल्याची धक्कादायक माहिती डॉक्टरांनी दिली. पीडितेला वाचवण्यासाठी नागपुरातील ऑरेंज हॉस्पिटलमध्ये डॉक्टरांचे शर्थीचे प्रयत्न सुरू आहेत अशी माहितीपीडित तरुणीवर उपचार करणारेडॉ. दर्शन रेवनवार आणि डॉ. राजेश अटल यांनी आज सकाळी माध्यमाना दिली. आज डॉक्टरांनी दिलेल्या माहितीनुसार, पीडित युवती ४० टक्के जळालेली आहे. गंभीर भाजल्याने तिची रवसनलिका आणि फुफ्फुसांना गंभीर दुखापत झाली आहे. मात्र किती नुकसान झाले, हे अद्याप सांगता येणार नाही. तरुणीचा चेहरा, गळा, डोके, डावा



हात आणि छातीवर चांगलेच भाजले असून डोळ्यांवरही जळाल्याच्या जखमा आहेत. रवसनलिका जळाल्याने तिला कुत्रिम रवास दिला जात आहे. डोळ्याची सूज कमी झाली असली तरी ती पूर्णपणे पाहू शकत नाही. चेहरा मोठ्या प्रमाणावर जळाला आहे. इमोशनचे काही मसत्स असतात, तेही जळाले आहे, कदाचित पुढे शस्त्रक्रिया करून तिचा चेहरा ठीक करू शकू, मात्र चेहऱ्यावरचे इमोशन पुन्हा आणू शकणार नाही. बुधवारी

तिच्या उजव्या हातावर शस्त्रक्रिया करावी लागली आहे, घटनेच्या वेळी स्वतःला वाचवण्यासाठी तिने उजवा हात समोर केला असेल. तेव्हा ज्वाळांनी तिचा हात आत हाडापर्यंत जळाला आहे. त्यामुळे भविष्यात तिच्या हातांची आणि बोटांची भविष्यात हालचाल होईल की नाही, याची चिंता आहे. शुक्रवारी तिची झेसिंग करण्यात येणार असून आज तिला रक्त देण्यात येणार आहे. प्रोटीनचा लॉस नसून ऑक्शे देण्यात येत आहेत. तर घशाची सूज कमी होत असल्याचं त्यांनी म्हटलं आहे.दरम्यान, तिच्या शरीरात संक्रमण होत असल्याचे पहिले संकेत आज मिळालेआहे. कालच्या तुलनेत पीडितेचे हार्ट रेट वाढले आहेत. औषध बदलवले असून अंटी बायोटिकचे डोस वाढवल्याचे त्यांनी सांगितले. हिमोग्लोबिन कमी झाल्यामुळे रक्त देणार असल्याचंही डॉक्टर म्हणाले. संक्रमण टाळण्यासाठी सध्या तिला स्वतंत्र आयसीयूमध्ये ठेवण्यात आले आहे. व्हेंटिलेटरची गरज अद्यापती वाटत नाही. मात्र, रवसन संस्थेत संक्रमण झाले तर केव्हाही व्हेंटिलेटरची गरज पडू शकते. त्यासाठी पूर्ण तयारी केल्याची माहिती डॉक्टरांनी दिली.

# काल्स्त्रूच्या लॉर्ड मेयरने घेतली मनपा आयुक्तांची भेट



यावेळी आयुक्त तुकाराम मुंदे यांनी नागपूर शहरातील विविध प्रकल्पांची शिष्टमंडळाला माहिती दिली. नागपूर हे महाराष्ट्रातील मुंबई आणि पुणे शहरानंतर तिस-या क्रमांकाचे मोठे शहर आहे. शहरात केंद्र आणि राज्य सरकारचे विविध प्रकल्प सुरू आहेत. नागपूर व काल्स्

हे वाहन विरहीत वाहतूक व्यवस्था म्हणजे इथन वाहनांचा वापर न करता पायी अथवा सायकलद्वारे प्रवास करणा-या प्रणालीबाबत काम करणार आहेत. याशिवाय काल्स् शहरातील पब्लिक बाईक सिस्टीमबाबत नागपूर शहरात लागू करण्याबाबतही यावेळी चर्चा

करण्यात आली. शहरात नाग नदी विकास आराखडा, सांडपाणा पुनर्चक्रिकरण वपुनर्वापर प्रकल्प असे पर्यावरणपूरक प्रकल्प सुरू आहेत. त्यात पब्लिक बाईक सिस्टीम प्रकल्प महत्त्वपूर्ण प्रकल्प ठरेल, असा विश्वासही आयुक्तांनी व्यक्त केला. नागपूर शहराला आर्थीक, शाश्वत

आणि राहणीमान योग्य शहर बनविण्याच्या दृष्टीने प्रयत्न सुरू आहेत. काल्स् आणि नागपूर या दोन्ही शहरांमध्ये चांगले संबंध प्रस्थापित व्हावेत यासाठी काम केले जाईल, असेही आयुक्त तुकाराम मुंदे यांनी सांगितले. काल्स् शहराचे लॉर्ड मेयर डॉ.फ्रँक

### हरियाणा मेटल्स लिमिटेड

(CIN: L99999MH1975PLC018080) नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय: जुने मोटर स्टॅड जवळ इतवारी नागपूर ४४000८, Maharashtra ; Telephone No. 0712-2766301/2768743-49. E-mail: haryana\_npg@bsnl.in

| स्टॅडअलोन विनाअनुदानित आर्थिक निकालाचे विधान तिमाही व ३१ डिसेंबर, २0१९ रोजी संपलेला |                                                                                                            |                   |            |            |                  |            |         |              |  |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|------------|------------|------------------|------------|---------|--------------|--|
| (रु.लाखात)                                                                          |                                                                                                            |                   |            |            |                  |            |         |              |  |
| अ.                                                                                  | तपशील                                                                                                      | तीन महिने संपलेले |            |            | नऊ महिने संपलेले |            |         | वर्ष संपलेले |  |
| क्र.                                                                                |                                                                                                            | ३१.१२.१९          | ३0.९.१९    | ३१.१२.१८   | ३१.१२.१९         | ३१.१२.१८   | ३१.३.१९ |              |  |
|                                                                                     |                                                                                                            | विनाअनुदित        | विनाअनुदित | विनाअनुदित | विनाअनुदित       | विनाअनुदित | ऑडिट    |              |  |
| १                                                                                   | ऑपरेशन्समधून एकूण उत्पन्न                                                                                  | १५१.८५            | ४१४.८३     | ६0३.४४     | १४3७.0२          | १६२८.६७    | २८0४.१६ |              |  |
| २                                                                                   | इतर उत्पन्न                                                                                                |                   |            | 0          |                  |            | 0       |              |  |
| २                                                                                   | कालावधीसाठी निव्वळ नफा /तोटा (कर, अपवादालक आणि /किंवा असाधारण आवटमुक्ती)                                   |                   | १३.५३      | ४९.३७      | ७.२६             | ३.७५       | ३.७५    | १६.0८        |  |
| ३                                                                                   | करापूर्वीच्या कालावधीसाठी निव्वळ नफा /तोटा (अपवादालक आणि / किंवा असाधारण वस्तून्तर)                        |                   | १३.५३      | ४९.३७      | ७.२६             | ३.७५       | ३.७५    | १६.0८        |  |
| ४                                                                                   | कर नंतरच्या कालावधीसाठी निव्वळ नफा /तोटा (अपवादालक आणि / किंवा असाधारण वस्तून्तर)                          |                   | १४.४६      | ४९.६८      | ४.६८             | १.३५       |         | ९.८३         |  |
| ५                                                                                   | कालावधीसाठी एकूण व्यापक उत्पन्न कालावधीनंतर (करा नंतर) आणि इतर व्यापक उत्पन्न (करा नंतर) मिळवून नफा / तोटा |                   | 0          | 0          | 0                | 0          | 0       | 0            |  |
| ६                                                                                   | इंफिटी शेअर कॅपिटल                                                                                         | ७१.७0             | ७१.७0      | ७१.७0      | ७१.७0            | ७१.७0      | ७१.७0   |              |  |
| ७                                                                                   | मागील वर्षाच्या ऑडिट बॅलन्स शीटमध्ये दाखविल्या नुसार राखीव (पुनर्मूल्यांकन राखीव वाळला)                    | 0                 | 0          | 0          | 0                | 0          | 0       | 0            |  |
| ८                                                                                   | प्रति शेअर कमाई (प्रत्येकी १0 /) (चालू आणि बंद ऑपरेशन्ससाठी)                                               |                   |            |            |                  |            |         |              |  |
|                                                                                     | १. मूलभूत <span> </span> :                                                                                 | २.0१              | ६.९३       | 0.0८       | 0.६५             | 0.0२       | १.३७    |              |  |
|                                                                                     | २. पातळ <span> </span> :                                                                                   | २.0१              | ६.९३       | 0.0८       | 0.६५             | 0.0२       | १.३७    |              |  |

**टिप : अ)** लेखा समितीने वरील निकालांचा आढावा घेतला आहे आणि 0६.0२.२0२0 रोजी झालेल्या बैठकीत संचालक मंडळाने रेकॉर्ड घेतला आहे. **ब)** वरील सेबी (नियम व इतर प्रकटीकरण आवश्यकता) विनियम, ३३ च्या नियम अंतर्गत स्टॉक एक्सचेंजसमवेत दाखल केलेल्या तिमाही/वार्षिक वित्तीय निकालांच्या विस्तृत स्वरूपातचा अर्क आहे. तिमाही / वार्षिक वित्तीय निकालांचे पूर्ण स्वरूप स्टॉक एक्सचेंजच्या वेबसाईट्स आणि सूचीबद्ध अस्तित्वावर उपलब्ध. (फाईलिंगी)

**प्रभु स्टील इंडस्ट्रीज लिमिटेड**साठी सह / -**दिनेश अग्रवाल** व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक

**प्रभु स्टील इंडस्ट्रीज लिमिटेड**साठी सह / -**दिनेश अग्रवाल** व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक

ठिकाण : नागपूर दिनांक : ११.११.२0१९

**Dr.Reddy's**

**NOTICE OF LOSS OF SHARE CERTIFICATES**

Notice is hereby given that the following Share Certificates issued by the Company are reported to have been lost or misplaced and the registered Shareholders/Claimants thereof have applied to the Company for the issue of duplicate share certificates.

| S. No. | Folio No. | Name of the Shareholder | Certificate No.(s) | No. of Shares                        | Distinctive Nos. From - To                 |
|--------|-----------|-------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
| 1      | K01384    | K. Murali Krishna       | 12550<br>23077     | 10 <sup>00</sup><br>10 <sup>00</sup> | 73515989 - 73515998<br>92233392 - 92233400 |
| 2      | S01559    | Stanley Peter Noronha   | 9725               | 3144 <sup>00</sup>                   | 55318523 - 55321666                        |
| 3      | V00559    | Varsha Shrinish Khatri  | 21283              | 162 <sup>00</sup>                    | 77462436 - 77462597                        |
| 4      | S00563    | Shabnam Sachdev         | 18730              | 36 <sup>00</sup>                     | 76943579 - 76943614                        |
| 5      | S00564    | Shabnam Sachdev         | 18731              | 28 <sup>00</sup>                     | 76943615 - 76943642                        |

\*Shares of Rs. 5/- face value

The public is hereby cautioned against dealing in any manner with the above share certificates. Any person(s) who has/have any claim in respect of the said share certificate(s) should lodge claim(s) at the Company's Regd. Office: 8-2-337, Road No.3, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500 034 within 15 days of publication of this notice after which claim(s) will be entertained and the Company will proceed to issue duplicate share certificate(s) of Rs. 5/- face value.

For Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Limited  
Sandeep Poddar  
Company Secretary

Dr. REDDY'S LABORATORIES LIMITED  
Regd. Office: 8-2-337, Road No.3, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500 034  
CIN: L85105TG1084PLC004507, Tel: 01 40 4900 2900; Fax: 01 40 4900 2900  
email: shares@drreddys.com; website: www.drreddys.com

**WELSPUN INDIA LIMITED**  
(Corporate Identity Number - L17110GJ1953PLC033271)  
Regd. Office: "Welspun City" Village Vesamed, Taluka Aja, Dist. Kutch Gujarat - 370 110  
Tel: +91 2836 661111 Fax: +91 2836 2790 10  
Corp. Office: Welspun House 8th Floor, Kanaka Mills Compound, Senapati Bazar Marg, Lower Patel Marg, Manasa - 400013 Tel: +91 22 66136000 Fax: +91 22 66136021  
E-mail: companysecretary\_wel@welspunindia.com Website: www.welspunindia.com

**NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Regulation 47(1)(a) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015, a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company is scheduled to be held on **Wednesday, February 12, 2020, inter alia, to consider and take on record the unaudited financial results for the quarter ended on December 31, 2019.**

For Welspun India Limited  
Sd/-  
Shashikant Thorat  
Company Secretary

Mumbai, February 06, 2020

**ARC FINANCE LIMITED**  
CIN: L51909WB1962PLC05283  
Regd. Off.: 18, Pabindra Sarani, Poddar Court, Gate No.4, 4th Floor, Room no. 3, Kolkata-700 001  
Email ID: arcfinanceindia92@gmail.com

**NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Regulation 29 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India Listing Regulations, 2015 a meeting of the Board of Directors of ARC FINANCE LIMITED will be held at the registered office of the Company on Friday, 14th February, 2020, at 2.30 P.M. to approve the Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended on 31st December, 2019. The Trading Window for dealing in the securities of the Company shall remain closed from February 07, 2020 till completion of 48 Hours after the announcement of the financial results of the company to the Stock Exchanges.

By Order of the Board  
For ARC Finance Limited  
Sd/-  
Aparna Sharma  
Director

Place: Kolkata  
Date: 06-02-2020 DIN No. 07006877

**ITI LIMITED**

Registered and Corporate Office: ITI Bhavan, Doorvaninagar, Bengaluru 560 016, Karnataka, India; Tel: +91 80 2561 7486; Fax: +91 80 2561 4400; Company Secretary and Compliance Officer: S. Shannuga Priya, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer, Tel: +91 80 2561 7486; Fax: +91 80 2561 7525; E-mail: cosecy\_crp@itiltd.co.in; Website: www.itiltd-india.com

Corporate Identity Number: L32202KA1950GOI000640

**PROMOTER OF OUR COMPANY: THE PRESIDENT OF INDIA, ACTING THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS ("DOT"), MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA**

**FURTHER PUBLIC OFFERING OF UPTO [x] EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF ₹10 EACH ("EQUITY SHARES") OF ITI LIMITED (OUR "COMPANY") OR THE "ISSUER" AGGREGATING UPTO ₹[x] MILLION (THE "ISSUE") COMPRISING OF A FRESH ISSUE OF UPTO 180,00,000 EQUITY SHARES FOR CASH AT A PRICE OF ₹[x] PER EQUITY SHARE (THE "ISSUE PRICE"), (THE "NET ISSUE") AND AN ADDITIONAL ISSUE OF UPTO 1,800,000 EQUITY SHARES CONSTITUTING 1% OF THE NET ISSUE WHICH SHALL BE RESERVED FOR ALLOCATION AND ALLOTMENT ON A PROPORTIONATE BASIS TO ELIGIBLE EMPLOYEES (THE "EMPLOYEE RESERVATION PORTION") FOR CASH AT A PRICE OF ₹[x] PER EQUITY SHARE (THE "EMPLOYEE PRICE"). THE ISSUE SHALL CONSTITUTE [x]% OF THE POST-ISSUE PAID-UP EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL OF OUR COMPANY, AND THE NET ISSUE SHALL CONSTITUTE [x]% OF THE POST-ISSUE PAID-UP EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL OF OUR COMPANY.**

**PUBLIC NOTICE**

This is in relation to the Further Public Offering ("FPO") of the Company which opened for subscription on January 24, 2020 and closed on February 05, 2020. We would like to inform you that due to prevailing market conditions, the Company in consultation with BOB Capital Markets Limited, Karvy Investor Services Limited and PNB Investment Services Limited (the "BRLMs") has decided to withdraw the FPO, vide resolution passed by the FPO Committee on February 05, 2020.

The blocked amount in the ASBA accounts of the ASBA Bidders shall be unlocked in compliance with Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2018, as amended from time to time and in accordance with the Red Herring Prospectus dated January 17, 2020 filed with the Registrar of Companies, Karnataka situated at Bengaluru, Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") and BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited. Investors may contact the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer and/or the Registrar to the Issue in case of any post-Issue related matters at the following address:-

**KFINTECH**  
KFin Technologies Private Limited  
(Formerly known as Kary Fintech Private Limited)  
Selenium Tower B, Plot No - 31 & 32, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Serilingampally, Hyderabad, Rangareddy, 500 032 Telangana, India  
Tel: +91 40 6716 2222, Fax: +91 40 2343 1551; E-mail: iti.fpo@kfintech.com  
Investor grievance email: einward.ns@kfintech.com, Website: www.kfintech.com  
Contact Person: M. Murali Krishna; SEBI Registration No.: INR0000000221

For ITI Limited  
On behalf of the Board of Directors  
Sd/-  
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Place : Bengaluru  
Date : February 06, 2020

**HARIYANA METALS LIMITED**  
CIN: L09990MH1975PLC018000 Registered Office: Near Old Motor Standitwan Nagpur - 440008, Maharashtra; Telephone No: 0712-2786301/2788743-49, Email id: haryana\_npg@bsnl.in

**Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 31st December, 2019** (₹ in lacs)

| Sl. No. | Particulars                                                                                                                                | Quarter ended on |            |            | Nine Months ended on |            |         | Year ended 31.03.2019 |
|---------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|------------|------------|----------------------|------------|---------|-----------------------|
|         |                                                                                                                                            | 31.12.2019       | 30.09.2019 | 31.12.2018 | 31.12.2019           | 31.12.2018 | Audited |                       |
| 1       | Total Income from Operations                                                                                                               | 151.86           | 39.80      | 175.30     | 216.50               | 343.45     | 1041.45 |                       |
| 2       | Other Income                                                                                                                               | 12.37            | 0          | 0          | 12.37                | 0          | 0       |                       |
| 3       | Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)                                                      | 27.48            | -19.37     | -10.02     | 9.70                 | 15.03      | 28.83   |                       |
| 4       | Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)                                                 | 27.48            | -19.37     | -10.02     | 9.70                 | 15.03      | 28.83   |                       |
| 5       | Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)                                                  | 27.48            | -19.37     | -10.02     | 9.70                 | 15.03      | 28.83   |                       |
| 6       | Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)) | 0                | 0          | 0          | 0                    | 0          | 0       |                       |
| 7       | Equity Share Capital                                                                                                                       | 38.05            | 38.05      | 38.05      | 38.05                | 38.05      | 38.05   |                       |
| 8       | Reserves (excluding Retention Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year                                          | 0                | 0          | 0          | 0                    | 0          | 0       |                       |
| 9       | Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each)                                                                                                      |                  |            |            |                      |            |         |                       |
| 10      | (For continuing and discontinued operations)-                                                                                              |                  |            |            |                      |            |         |                       |
| 11      | i. Basic:                                                                                                                                  | 4.73             | -3.34      | -1.73      | 1.67                 | 2.54       | 3.65    |                       |
| 12      | ii. Diluted:                                                                                                                               | 4.73             | -3.34      | -1.73      | 1.67                 | 2.54       | 3.65    |                       |

Note: a) The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 06.02.2020. b) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly/Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full formats of the Quarterly/Annual Financial Results are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange(s) and the listed entity. (U RL of the filings).

For Hariyana Metals Limited  
Sd/-  
Dinesh Agrawal  
Director

Place: Nagpur  
Date: 07.02.2020

**UNISON**  
UNPARALLELED INSURANCE SOLUTIONS

**Unison Insurance Broking Services Pvt. Ltd.**  
(Comp. Insurance Broker Cert. 149 - Exp. 14/04/2021)  
**Clarification on Recent IRDAI Order**

**Brief facts**

Tata AIG General Insurance Co. Ltd. approached Unison Insurance Broking Services Pvt. Ltd. for facultative reinsurance arrangements to support its crop reinsurance risk cover for the financial year 2018-19. After several rounds of correspondence between Tata AIG and Unison, evaluating options given by the Malaysian broker Confiance International Reinsurance Broker LLC, Confiance provided the best terms for placements with 2 reinsurers: Tokio Marine Kiln Syndicate 510 (rated A+ strong by Standard & Poor) and Best Meridian Insurance (rated A- excellent by AM Best). As per market practice, the reinsurance placement was confirmed by Unison in, after sharing the copies of the slips with Tata AIG and obtaining their approval, with copies of signed and stamped slips of the participating reinsurers. Accordingly, in due course, Unison remitted the reinsurance premium of INR 1.13 crore and INR 6.17 crore to Confiance. To the shock of Tata AIG officials and Unison officials, it was realised that the copies of the reinsurance slips provided by Confiance were forged and fabricated. Confiance's MD, Steven Chetty through his email dated 20/11/2018 to Unison expressed his distress on the situation/forged documents and assured that the remitted premium was intact with Confiance and the same will be immediately transferred back to Unison. Unison sent legal notices to Confiance: including to its Managing Director and its India representatives Dr. Mukesh Ranwan and Mr. Sachin Aggarwal. Unison also immediately filed a criminal complaint against Confiance: including its Managing Director and its India representatives Dr. Mukesh Ranwan and Mr. Sachin Aggarwal, before the Economic Offences Wing, Mumbai Police, which after preliminary investigation was converted into FIR by them. Tata AIG informed IRDAI of the fraud committed against it on the reinsurance placement on crop insurance. IRDAI conducted its enquiry and (i) informed the Malaysian regulator about the forged and fraud slips provided by Confiance and its India representatives (ii) gave Unison opportunity to clarify queries sought by IRDAI (iii) concluded and issued two orders on 08/01/2020.

**IRDAI orders**

The orders of the IRDAI, both dated 08/01/2020, numbered as IRDAI/INT/MISC/ORD/01/01/2020 – Unison Insurance Brokers Pvt. Ltd. and IRDAI/INT/MISC/012/01/2020 – Confiance International Reinsurance Brokers L.L.C., Labuan are available on the IRDAI website.

In its order in respect of Confiance, we quote below from the relevant Direction of the Authority, i.e. 4.a) as below:

Quote:

**"The IRDAI is of the firm view that the actions of Confiance were deliberate and harmful. Such actions cannot under any circumstances be tolerated as it put the existence of general insurance companies in peril. During the entire episode Confiance made no efforts to clarify its stance and simply return the premium. Which in turn proves that Confiance intentionally committed this act by not placing the risk with the foreign reinsurers and issued forged reinsurance slips to the Indian Reinsurance Broker."**

Unquote.

Accordingly, IRDAI has debarred Indian insurers and its offices overseas, Indian reinsurers and its offices overseas, foreign reinsurance branches in India and Indian insurance intermediaries not to engage into any business activity with Confiance: including its Managing Director Mr. Steven Chetty and its India representatives Dr. Mukesh Ranwan and Mr. Sachin Aggarwal (directors of Global Master Consultant).

In its order in respect of Unison, we quote below the relevant Conclusion of the authority, i.e. 4.ii as below:

Quote:

**"However, given the documents shared by Unison with the Authority, it appears that Unison were themselves cheated by Confiance. Confiance who could not place reinsurance for crop insurance, forged the reinsurance slip and submitted as original to Unison."**

Unquote.

Further, in its order, IRDAI held Unison in non-compliance with the two regulations, i.e. clause 1(h) of Regulation 30 of IRDAI (Insurance Brokers) Regulations, 2018 – Schedule I – Form I - Additional Code of Conduct for Reinsurance Broker and Composite Broker and clause 1(j) of the Regulation 30 of IRDAI (Insurance Brokers) Regulations, 2018 – Schedule I – Form I - Additional Code of Conduct for Reinsurance Broker and Composite Broker. For this non-compliance, the authority has imposed a penalty of Rs 1 crore on Unison.

It's very clear from both the orders of IRDAI as well as the facts of this case, that the perpetrator of this fraud was Confiance and both Tata AIG and Unison are the victims of the same. However, it has been brought to our attention that certain ill-informed and misleading information, including in print media, regarding the above incident have been circulated. The correct details are therefore stated in this press release. If any clarification or detail is needed feel free to approach Unison at [irindani.db@unisoninsurance.net](mailto:irindani.db@unisoninsurance.net).

Adv.

**IRITES**  
THE INFRASTRUCTURE PEOPLE

**EXTRACT OF UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2019** (₹ in crores except EPS)

| Sl. No. | Particulars                                                                                                  | Standalone              |                         |                         | Consolidated            |                         |                         |
|---------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
|         |                                                                                                              | Quarter ended           |                         | Nine Months ended       | Quarter ended           |                         | Nine Months ended       |
|         |                                                                                                              | 31.12.2019 (Un-audited) | 30.09.2019 (Un-audited) | 31.12.2018 (Un-audited) | 31.12.2019 (Un-audited) | 30.09.2019 (Un-audited) | 31.12.2018 (Un-audited) |
| 1       | Revenue from Operations                                                                                      | 602.57                  | 726.21                  | 519.65                  | 1,848.00                | 1,255.38                | 1,968.97                |
| 2       | Other Income (Note No-5)                                                                                     | 43.01                   | 147.50                  | 47.13                   | 221.13                  | 143.73                  | 195.20                  |
| 3       | Total Revenue                                                                                                | 645.58                  | 873.71                  | 566.78                  | 2,069.13                | 1,399.11                | 2,164.17                |
| 4       | Net Profit/(Loss) Before Tax*                                                                                | 186.81                  | 317.34                  | 183.70                  | 645.19                  | 470.70                  | 676.72                  |
| 5       | Net Profit/(Loss) After Tax*                                                                                 | 139.74                  | 232.64                  | 122.81                  | 465.00                  | 311.89                  | 444.65                  |
| 6       | Total Comprehensive Income (Comprising Profit/(Loss) (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after Tax)) | 140.04                  | 231.56                  | 117.55                  | 461.12                  | 309.59                  | 442.95                  |
| 7       | Equity Share Capital                                                                                         | 250.00                  | 250.00                  | 200.00                  | 250.00                  | 200.00                  | 200.00                  |
| 8       | Other Equity                                                                                                 |                         |                         |                         |                         | 2,183.83                |                         |
| 9       | Earning per share (EPS)** (Note No-6)                                                                        |                         |                         |                         |                         |                         |                         |
|         | Basic (₹)                                                                                                    | 5.59                    | 9.31                    | 4.91                    | 18.60                   | 12.48                   | 17.79                   |
|         | Diluted (₹)                                                                                                  | 5.59                    | 9.31                    | 4.91                    | 18.60                   | 12.48                   | 17.79                   |

\* There were no Exceptional Items during the period.  
\*\* EPS is not annualized for the period ended December 31, 2019, September 30, 2019 & December 31, 2018.

**Notes:**

- The above results have been reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 6th February, 2020. The Statutory Auditors have conducted limited review of the Financial Statements for the quarter/period ended 31st December, 2019.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly financial results filed with Stock exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full formats of the financial results are available on the Stock exchanges' website i.e. [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com), [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on company's website i.e. [www.rites.com](http://www.rites.com).
- The Financial Results of the company/group have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time.
- The company/group adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" with effect from April 1, 2019, applied to all lease contracts existing on April 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective method, using the cumulative effect method and hence the comparative information is not restated. The adoption of the standard did not have any material impact on the above financial results of the company/group.
- Pursuant to settlement with a foreign client, during the quarter ended 30th September 2019, company/holding company has recognized ₹ 91 crore (approx.) as other income out of which ₹ 63 crore (approx.) towards recovery of principal amount for which provision was already made, ₹ 26 crore (approx.) towards interest on delayed payment and ₹ 2 crore (approx.) towards exchange fluctuation.
- The Company/Holding Company has issued bonus shares to the shareholders on 14th August, 2019 as approved by the shareholders in Annual General Meeting held on 30th July, 2019 in the ratio of 1:4 (one bonus share for every four shares). As a result, the paid up share capital of the company/holding company increased to ₹ 250 crore comprising of 25 crore equity shares of ₹ 10/- each. Accordingly, as per requirement of Ind AS 33, the basic and diluted earning per share for all the periods presented has been computed on the basis of new number of shares i.e. 25 crore equity shares of ₹ 10/- each.
- The Company/Holding Company opted to exercise the option permitted under section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as promulgated by the GOI vide the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 and has taken 25.16% rate of Corporate Tax in its accounts. Accordingly, the company/holding company has recognized provision for income tax for the quarter/period ended 31st December 2019. The Company/Holding Company has re-measured its deferred tax assets/ liabilities on the basis of the above option and additional deferred tax expense due to such change in rate was recognized for the quarter ended 30th September, 2019.
- The Board of Directors of company/holding company have declared 1st interim dividend of ₹ 6.00 per share (paid on 16.01.2020) & 2nd Interim Dividend of ₹ 4.00 per share (face value of ₹ 10 per share) for the financial year 2019-20 in their meeting held on 27th Dec 2019 & 6th Feb 2020 respectively.
- During the quarter ended 31st December 2019, Govt. of India (GOI) has further disinvested 25,034,752 shares of company/holding company through Offer for Sale process and the proceeds have been realized by Govt. of India (GOI).
- The Figures for the quarter ended 31st December, 2019 & preceding quarter ended 31st December, 2018 are the balancing figures between the unaudited year to date figures for nine months ended 31st December and the unaudited figures for the half year ended 30th September of the respective financial years.
- The figures for the previous period have been regrouped/ reclassified, wherever necessary.

**Place: Gurugram**  
**Dated: 6th February, 2020**

**For & on behalf of the Board of Directors**  
Sd/-  
(Rajeev Mehrotra)  
Chairman & Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer  
DIN: 01583143

# GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER HEALTHCARE LIMITED

Regd. Office: Patiala Road, Nabha - 147 201 (Punjab).  
Head Office: 24th Floor, One Horizon Center, DLF Phase 5,  
Golf Course Road, Gurugram - 122 002, Haryana.  
Tel. No. 01765-306400; Fax No. 01765-220642

CIN: L24231PB1958PLC002257  
email id: investor.2.co@gsk.com  
website: www.gsk-ch.in

| Statement of Standalone Unaudited Results for the Quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2019                                               |                                           |                                           |                                                                |                                               |                                                                       |                                                           | (Rs. in Lakhs) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| PARTICULARS                                                                                                                                     | For the<br>quarter<br>ended<br>31/12/2019 | For the<br>quarter<br>ended<br>30/09/2019 | For the<br>quarter ended<br>31/12/2018<br>(previous<br>period) | For the<br>nine months<br>ended<br>31/12/2019 | For the nine<br>months<br>ended<br>31/12/2018<br>(previous<br>period) | For the year<br>ended<br>31/03/2019<br>(previous<br>year) |                |
| (REFER NOTES BELOW)                                                                                                                             | UNAUDITED                                 | UNAUDITED                                 | UNAUDITED                                                      | UNAUDITED                                     | UNAUDITED                                                             | AUDITED                                                   |                |
| 1. Total Income from Operations                                                                                                                 | 12,74.90                                  | 14,23.22                                  | 12,41.07                                                       | 40,19.02                                      | 38,05.66                                                              | 52,14.61                                                  |                |
| 2. Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before tax, Exceptional items and / or Extraordinary items)                                              | 3,67.46                                   | 4,51.83                                   | 3,46.76                                                        | 12,04.95                                      | 10,86.04                                                              | 15,12.29                                                  |                |
| 3. Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional items and / or Extraordinary items)                                         | 3,67.46                                   | 4,51.83                                   | 3,46.76                                                        | 12,04.95                                      | 10,86.04                                                              | 15,12.29                                                  |                |
| 4. Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax and exceptional items and / or Extraordinary items)                                            | 2,76.63                                   | 3,45.31                                   | 2,21.06                                                        | 8,70.02                                       | 6,96.99                                                               | 9,82.80                                                   |                |
| 5. Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax)] | 2,79.63                                   | 3,49.57                                   | 2,23.17                                                        | 8,79.04                                       | 7,09.55                                                               | 9,89.85                                                   |                |
| 6. Equity Share Capital                                                                                                                         | 42.06                                     | 42.06                                     | 42.06                                                          | 42.06                                         | 42.06                                                                 | 42.06                                                     |                |
| 7. Reserves & Surplus                                                                                                                           | -                                         | -                                         | -                                                              | -                                             | -                                                                     | 4,05,266                                                  |                |
| 8. Net Worth                                                                                                                                    | -                                         | -                                         | -                                                              | -                                             | -                                                                     | 4,09,471                                                  |                |
| 9. Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) -                                                         |                                           |                                           |                                                                |                                               |                                                                       |                                                           |                |
| i. Basic                                                                                                                                        | 65.77                                     | 82.10                                     | 52.56                                                          | 206.85                                        | 165.72                                                                | 233.69                                                    |                |
| ii. Diluted                                                                                                                                     | 65.77                                     | 82.10                                     | 52.56                                                          | 206.85                                        | 165.72                                                                | 233.69                                                    |                |

**Notes:**

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Financial Results ended December 31, 2019 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly/Annual Financial Results are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange at [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and the Company's website viz. [www.gsk-ch.in](http://www.gsk-ch.in).
- The above results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on February 06, 2020 and were subjected to a limited review by the statutory auditors.
- The above results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down under Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS)-34, "Interim Financial reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- As the Company's business activity falls within a single operating segment namely "Nutrition", the disclosure requirements of Ind AS 108 "Operating segment" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, are not applicable.
- On December 03, 2018, the Board of Directors of GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare Limited ("Company") had approved a Scheme of amalgamation ("the Scheme") between the Company and Hindustan Unilever Limited ("HUL"), their respective shareholders and creditors subject to obtaining requisite regulatory and other approvals. The Scheme of Amalgamation was filed with the National Company Law Tribunal ("NCLT") seeking directions to hold equity shareholders' and unsecured creditors' meetings. Pursuant to the order dated April 12, 2019 passed by the NCLT, the tribunal convened meetings of the Equity Shareholders and Unsecured Creditors of the Company on June 01, 2019. The Equity Shareholders and Unsecured Creditors of the Company, at their respective meetings, approved the Resolution as set out in the Notice of Tribunal Convened Meeting, approved the Scheme of Amalgamation with requisite majority. The Chandigarh Bench of NCLT at its hearing held on February 03, 2020 has reserved its order on the Scheme and the Company is now awaiting the formal order. With effect from the Appointed Date (as defined in the Scheme), the Company shall stand amalgamated into HUL and its Undertaking shall, pursuant to the provisions of Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Act, be and stand transferred to and vested in HUL, as a going concern without any further act, instrument, deed, matter or thing so as to become, the undertaking of HUL by virtue of and in the manner provided in the Scheme.

In view of above, these unaudited financial results have been prepared on a going concern basis."

- The Company elected to exercise the option permitted under section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019. Accordingly, the Company has recognised provision for Income Tax and re-measured its deferred tax assets (net) basis the rate prescribed in the said section and has taken the full effect to Statement of profit and loss during the quarter ended September 30, 2019. Tax expense for the quarter ended September 30, 2019 and nine months ended December 31, 2019 includes tax benefit of INR 39.86 lakhs on account of true up of quarter ended June 30, 2019 and one time charge of INR 31.86 lakhs on account of re-measurement of deferred tax assets (net)."
- The Company has adopted Ind AS 116 - Leases effective April 01, 2019, using the modified retrospective method. The Company has applied the standard to its leases with the cumulative impact recognised on the date of initial application (April 01, 2019). Accordingly, previous period information has not been restated. Under modified retrospective approach, the Company has recorded lease liability at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted at the incremental borrowing rate and the right of use asset at an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments related to that lease recognized under Ind AS 17. This has resulted in recognising a right-of-use asset of Rs. 62.87 lakhs and corresponding liability of Rs. 61.10 lakhs as at April 01, 2019. Consequently in the statement of profit and loss for the current period, operating lease expense which were recognised as other expenses in previous periods is now recognised as "Depreciation and amortisation expense" for the right of use assets and "Finance cost" for interest accrued on lease liability. The adoption of this standard did not have any significant impact on the profit for the period and earnings per share."
- During the current quarter, the Company had acquired freehold land located at Sonepat (Factory premises) from its fellow subsidiary i.e. GlaxoSmithKline Asia Private Limited at a consideration of Rs. 2,04,13 lakhs equivalent to the circle rates prevailing in that region. The aforesaid transaction was approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on August 01, 2019 and by the Shareholders through postal ballot concluded on October 06, 2019. Further, the Company received the amount equivalent to the aforesaid consideration from its ultimate holding Company i.e. GlaxoSmithKline Plc, United Kingdom and the same has been accounted under as "Other equity" (net of taxes of Rs. 51.38 lakhs) in the books of account."

**ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

**NAVNEET SALUJA**  
MANAGING DIRECTOR  
DIN: 2183350

**Place: GURUGRAM**  
**Date: February 06, 2020**